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Memorandum 

TO: Planning Commission 

FROM: Mireya G. Turner, Director, Community Development Department 

DATE: September 28, 2023 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Proposed Revocation of Major Use Permit (UP 19-15) for 

Legendary Farms for High Severity Violations, located at 2290 Soda Bay 

Road (APN 008-010-29) 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Administrative Fines and Penalties (Ord. No 3112)

2. Lake County Zoning Code, Article 60 Expiration, Revocation, or

Modification of Permits and Reapplication

3. Annual Inspection Report

4. Notice of Violation and Notice of Nuisance and Order to Abate, issued

September 15, 2023

5. Demolition Permit BLD22-01230

6. Quackenbush Mountain Resources Receipts

7. Exempt Agriculture Building Permits

8. Conditions of Approval for UP 19-15

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

On September 14, 2022, Staff performed an annual compliance monitoring inspection of 

Legendary Farms (UP 19-15). This permit was approved on May 27, 2021, for one (1) A Type 3 

(medium outdoor) cultivation license for a total area consisting of 43,560 sf of cultivation within 

65,000 square feet (sq. ft.) of outdoor cultivation area; and (1) Type 13 Self Distribution license. 

During the inspection, Staff found a second area of unpermitted outdoor cultivation, outside of 

and in addition to the area approved in the use permit and containing approximately 3,300 

cannabis plants. According to Ordinance 3112 (2021, relating to Administrative Fines and 

Penalties), cannabis cultivation without proper licensure constitutes a High Severity violation, with 

considerable environmental impact at the time it first occurs, and which impact will be greatly 

acerbated by its continuing to occur (Attachment 1). Section 21-60.11(a) allows for the Planning 

Commission or Board of Supervisors to consider the revocation of a major use permit based on 

certain criteria. Section 21-60.12 allows for initiation of this consideration by the deciding body 

upon the request of the Planning (Community Development) Director (Attachment 2).  

EXHIBIT A
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The Community Development Director recommends the Planning Commission revoke Major Use 

Permit (UP 19-15) for high severity violations, based on the findings in the Staff Memorandum, 

dated September 14, 2023.  

APPROVED PERMIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

On May 21, 2021, the Planning Commission approved Major Use Permit (UP 19-15) for 

Legendary Farms to operate the following:  

• One (1) Type A-3 Medium Outdoor Cultivation – 43,560 sf canopy, transferring to mixed 

light cultivation within two years due to Farmland Protection Zone (no later than May 21, 

2023).  

• One (1) Type 13 Transport-only Distributor License – allows for moving cannabis and 

cannabis products between cultivation, manufacturing, or distribution premises.  

• Water storage in 5,000-gal storage tank to southeast of garden 

• Storage, processing, and packaging within the existing barn (same barn used for Rancho 

de la Fuente special events and wine tasting room) 

• Machinery and fuel storage in Ag-Exempt Building (Attachment 5) 

 

Figure 1. Site Plan from UP 19-15 (see also Attachment 3) 
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Figure 2. Unpermitted cultivation and ag-exempt structure locations 

 

Figure 3. Aerial view of 2290 Soda Bay Road 
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BACKGROUND 

Cannabis cultivation outside permitted area 

On September 14, 2022, an Annual Compliance Monitoring Inspection of an approved 

Commercial Cannabis Cultivation project site was scheduled for UP 19-15 Legendary Farms 

located at 2290 Soda Bay Road, Lakeport (APN 008-010-29). The same parcel houses Rancho 

de la Fuente, which holds multiple use permits for special events, alcoholic beverage sales, a 

labor camp, bed & breakfast, a farm produce stand, Cottage Industry for food preparation, farmers 

market, winery and wine tasting, and agriculture use including Ag-exempt Building status for two 

(2) barns, approved for storage of hay, tractors, equipment and walnuts. Permit records show 

these two structures as unpermitted, rather than approved Exempt-Agriculture structures, which 

has been referred to Code Enforcement for follow up.  

County Staff (Staff) met the project consultant, Michael Wegner, and Permittee, Melissa Smith, 

on-site for the inspection. During the inspection of the approved cultivation site, Staff observed 

hoop houses within a non-gated, fenced, and screened area at the rear quadrant of the parcel, 

outside the project’s approved site plans and Conditions of Approval. The Permittee dismissed 

herself and left the group. Staff conducted an inspection of the area. An initial count of 

approximately 2,800 cannabis plants in various stages of growth were found within the 

unpermitted hoop house structures. Figures 4 through 6 show the unpermitted cultivation area.  

Figure 4. Unpermitted cultivation area entryway  
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Figure 5. Inside the unpermitted cultivation area 

 

Figure 6. Inside the unpermitted cultivation area 
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Staff requested access to the two (2) Ag-exempt structures on-site, however they were not 

allowed access as Mr. Wegner stated they did not have the keys, and that the buildings were not 

part of the cannabis use permit. Staff advised Mr. Wegner of County of Lake’s Ordinance 3112, 

Administrative Fines and Penalties citing unpermitted cannabis cultivation, and ended the 

Compliance Monitoring Annual Inspection. The Annual Inspection Report is included as 

Attachment 3.  

On September 15, 2022, Staff was contacted by Mr. Wegner. He had obtained property owner 

consent to allow Staff to enter the property to witness the self-abatement of the unpermitted 

cannabis. Staff notified Lake County Sheriff’s Office and responded to the location. Upon arrival, 

Staff provided Mr. Wegner with a Notice of Violation and a Notice of Nuisance and Order to Abate 

(Attachment 4).  

Mr. Wegner advised Staff that there were several day laborers present for the abatement and two 

trucks, each equipped with a dump trailer.  Staff observed the abatement. The cultivation area in 

which the hoop houses were contained was approximately 26,400 square feet of cultivation area. 

Within the cultivation area were ten (10) unpermitted hoop-house structures measuring 72’L x 

24.5’W x 9’H, each containing substandard electrical wiring. The consultant was advised a 

demolition permit from the Building Safety Division was required due to the unpermitted electrical 

wiring and the conduit that was buried underneath the ground surface. The growing medium and 

style was present within both the permitted UP 19-15 Legendary Farms cultivation site and the 

unpermitted site. The Demolition Permit is included as Attachment 5.  

After the bulk of the vegetation had been cleared from within the hoop houses, Staff received 

visual confirmation that cannabis plants had been doubled and tripled within the pots they were 

growing in. Staff notified project consultant that the plant count would increase due to the number 

of plants that were determined to be growing within the unpermitted structures. Abatement efforts 

concluded and Staff accompanied the convoy of the trucks with their contents to Quackenbush 

Mountain Resource to properly dispose of the cannabis waste. Consultant’s staff paid the 

invoices for disposal in the amounts of $73.71 and $66.15.  Net weight was listed as 2,340lbs 

and 2,100lbs respectively. Total plant count was approximately 3,340. Receipts for the disposal 

are included as Attachment 6.  

Cannabis Cultivation within Unpermitted Structures 

A Zoning Clearance planning entitlement for one 50’x100’ ag-exempt structure (ZC 19-342) was 

issued to Frank Perez, former property owner, on July 29, 2019, to be located directly west of the 

approved cultivation area. This permit was amended in 2020 to change the location of the structure 

to south of the bunkhouse. No structures were constructed at these locations. An application for an 

ag-exempt structure (ZC 22-153) from Melissa Smith, was received and processed, but never 

issued. Both included the signed Owner’s Declaration, stating the following,  

“The agricultural building will be used to house farm implements, hay, grain, poultry, livestock, or 

other horticultural products. The structure shall not be a place of human habitation or a place of 

employment where agricultural products are processed, treated, or packaged, nor shall it be used 

by the public.”  

Ag-exempt structures do not require building permits, and there are no inspections of the 

proposed structure. Electricity may be installed with an approved building permit for electrical, 

and inspection(s). No record of a building permit for electricity for either structure was found in 
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the Department’s records. Additionally, the parcel is within the AO (100-year) flood zone, so the 

structures would be required to be elevated three feet above flood level. The foundation of the 

structure would require a permit, with an inspection, and elevation certificates to verify the correct 

elevation and presence of flood vents. There are no records for foundation permits, nor were 

elevation certificates provided for these two structures. Both Ag-exempt building permit 

applications, including site plans, are included as Attachment 7.  

Using the timeline available on Google Earth, it appears the first of the two structures identified 

by Mr. Wegner as the Exempt Agriculture structures during the site visit on September 14, 2022, 

was constructed between February 2020 and June 2021. The second structure of similar size 

and material was constructed after June 2021, the latest image from Google Earth, as seen in 

the figures below.  

Figure 7. Google Earth imagery on 2/2020  Figure 8. Google Imagery on 6/2021 

          

Figure 9 Google Imagery on 4/2023 
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While on site during the unpermitted cannabis abatement, Staff received a phone call from Lake 

County Sheriff’s Office (LCSO) sergeants requesting access to Legendary Farms. The project 

consultant complied. LCSO questioned how the site was uncovered. Staff advised during annual 

inspections of the permitted site, an additional site was located, and no access to the ag-exempt 

structures had been granted during the scheduled inspection. LCSO requested access to the 

structures and were permitted entry.  

The following items were found within the structures: 

 
Two (2) enclosed grow rooms containing three (3) plant beds each with the following: 

• irrigation systems 

• oscillating fans mounted to the walls 

• several grow lights mounted on the ceiling 

• air conditioning unit 

• propane tank 

• air exhaust systems 

• multiple extension cords  

• dried cannabis vegetative waste on the floor 
 
Other items present: 

• Rope strung throughout interior 

• sticker labels containing cannabis strain names 

• stacks of black and yellow totes 

• industrial fans 

• a refrigerator 

• nutrients 

• 2022 calendar 

• wall-mounted flat screen 

• hoses 

• LED string lights. 
 

Power to the two structures was delivered through extension cords from the adjacent property, 

2350 Soda Bay Road (APN 008-010-31), which was purchased by United Investment Ventures, 

LLC on August 13, 2020, and sold to Roberto Estrada on February 25, 2022. Mr. Estrada entered 

into a Deed of Trust with Karl Kohlruss and Lelani Kohlruss, as Joint Tenants, on February 25, 

2022.  
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The following figures (10 through 14) were taken during the site visit on September 15, 2022.  

Figure 10. Grow beds, grow lights, oscillating fans, and irrigation systems 

 

Figure 11. Hanging lines for drying cannabis 
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Figure 12. Grow beds, grow lights, oscillating fans, and irrigation systems in second structure 

 

 

Figure 13. Fans atop drying structure 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Revocation of Major Use Permit (UP 19-15); Legendary Farms  

11 
 

 

Figure 14. Air circulation system machinery 

 

 

BASIS FOR REVOCATION REQUEST 

High Severity Violation  

Lake County Code Chapter 13, Section 47(k) defines High Severity Violations as a “violation of 

considerable environmental impact at the time it first occurs and which impact will be greatly 

acerbated by its continuing to occur.”  

Section 49 Administrative Penalties for Failure to Maintain Required County Permit(s) for 

Cannabis Operations, Engaging in Cannabis Operations Beyond the Scope of an Existing County 

Permit and/or Engaging in Cannabis Operations While a Permit Application is Pending But Not 

Approved, includes the following:  

Failure to maintain such permits, to engage in cannabis operations beyond the scope of an 

existing County permit, “significantly deprives the County of adequate land use planning, ignores 

the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), thereby creating the 

possibility of substantial jeopardy to the environment, and impacts the safety of all County 

residents.” (Section 13-49.1)  

“Further, the failure to obtain the necessary permits to engage in cannabis cultivation legally in 

Lake County is a fraud against the County, depriving the County of the tax to which it is lawfully 
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due, and constitutes an unlawful business practice which puts those engaged in permitted 

cannabis cultivation operations at a distinct and significant disadvantage.” (Section 13-49.1) 

The approximately 3,340 cannabis plants found outside the approved canopy area, and the 

cultivation activities taking place within the two unpermitted structures, are high severity violations 

of the Lake County Code.  

Responsible Person(s) 

Responsible Person(s) are defined in Section 47(q), as,  

i. A person who causes or materially contributes to the causation of an Administrative 

Violation;  

ii. A person who maintains or allows an Administrative Violation to continue by his or her 

action or inaction;  

iii. A person whose agent, employee, consultant, or independent contractor causes or 

materially contributes to the causation of an Administrative Violation 

iv. An on-site manager of a business who is responsible for the activities occurring at the 

premises where an Administrative Violation occurs; 

v. A trustee or other person who is given the legal authority to manage property on behalf of 

someone where an Administrative Violation occurs; 

vi. A person who is a parent or guardian having custody and control of a Minor who 

contributes to the causation of an Administrative Violation 

vii. A person who is the owner of, or who exercises control over, or any lessee or sub lessee 

with the current right of possession and control of real property where a property related 

Administrative Violation occurs.  

Section 50 regulates administrative penalties for failure to obtain required County permits(s) for 

cannabis operations and other “High Severity Violations.” In addition to administrative penalties, 

Section 50.3(b) states, “Permit Ineligibility. Any Responsible Person(s) determined to have 

violated this section shall be deemed permanently ineligible to obtain any County permit(s) for 

cannabis operations in the unincorporated area of the County of Lake.” 

Legendary Farms Permittee Melissa Smith, former Legendary Farms Agent Michael Wegner, 

Property Owner, United Investment Ventures, LLC Manager Justin Smith, and neighboring 

Property Owner Roberto Estrada and Joint Tenants Karl and Lelani Kohlruss, are the 

Responsible Persons for the high severity violations found at the Legendary Farms premises on 

September 14 and 15, 2022.  

Revocation of Permits 

According to Article 60.12 (Attachment 10) of the Lake County Zoning Code, a hearing to revoke 

a use permit may be initiated by request of the Planning Director. Grounds for revocation include,  

1) That such permit was obtained by fraud.  

2) That one or more of the terms or conditions upon which such permit was granted has been 

violated.  

3) That the use for which the permit was granted is so conducted as to be detrimental to the 

public health, safety, or welfare or as to be a nuisance.  

At the noticed public hearing, the Planning Commission may revoke or modify the permit.  
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RECOMMENDATION 

Community Development Director Turner recommends the Planning Commission take the following 
actions: 
 
Revoke Major Use Permit (UP 19-15) for Legendary Farms, including deeming Responsible 

Person(s): Permittee: Legendary Farms/Melissa Smith, Property Owner: United Investment 

Ventures, LLC/Justin Smith, former Legendary Farms Agent Michael Wegner, adjacent Property 

Owner Roberto Estrada and Joint Tenants Karl and Lelani Kohlruss; Located at 2290 Soda Bay 

Road (APN 008-010-29), for high severity violations with the following findings: 

 

1. Based on Article 60.12 (Attachment 10) of the Lake County Zoning Code, a hearing 

to revoke a use permit may be initiated by request of the Planning Director.  

2. Engaging in cannabis operations beyond the scope of an existing county permit 

creates the possibility of substantial jeopardy to the environment and impacts the 

safety of all County residents. 

3. Failure to obtain the necessary permits to engage in cannabis cultivation legally in 

Lake County is a fraud against the County, depriving the County of the tax to which it 

is lawfully due, and constitutes an unlawful business practice which puts those 

engaged in permitted cannabis cultivation operations at a distinct and significant 

disadvantage.” 

4. The approximately 3,340 cannabis plants found outside the approved canopy area, 

and the cultivation activities taking place within the two unpermitted structures, are 

high severity violations of the Lake County Code.  

5. Additional unpermitted cannabis cultivation and processing taking place in the 

unpermitted structures was supported by electrical power coming from the adjacent 

parcel, owned by Roberto Estrada, with Joint Tenants Karl and Lelani Kohlruss.  

 

SAMPLE MOTIONS: 

Revocation 

I move that the Planning Commission revoke Major Use Permit (UP 19-15) for Legendary Farms, 

including Responsible Persons: Legendary Farms Permittee Melissa Smith, former Legendary 

Farms Agent Michael Wegner, Property Owner, United Investment Ventures, LLC Manager 

Justin Smith, and neighboring Property Owner Roberto Estrada and Joint Tenants Karl and Lelani 

Kohlruss; located at 2290 Soda Bay Road (APN 008-010-29), for high severity violations, based 

on the findings listed in Staff Memorandum dated September 28, 2023. 

 

NOTE:  The applicant or any interested person is reminded that the Zoning Ordinance provides 
for a seven (7) calendar day appeal period. If there is a disagreement with the Planning 
Commission’s decision, an appeal to the Board of Supervisors may be filed. The appropriate 
forms and applicable fee must be submitted prior to 5:00 p.m. on or before the seventh calendar 
day following the Planning Commission’s final determination. 
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ARTICLE 60

SEC. 21-60 EXPIRATION, REVOCATION, OR MODIFICATION OF PERMITS AND 
REAPPLICATION.

60.1 Expiration:

(a) Each valid unrevoked and unexpired minor use permit, major use permit, variance
permit, development review permit, design review permit, zoning permit, or zoning
clearance permit shall expire and become null and void at the time specified in the
permit; or if no time is specified, then the permit shall expire two (2) years after
granting unless in either case substantial physical construction and/or use of the
property in reliance on the permit has commenced prior to its expiration; provided,
however, that the period within which such construction and/or use must be
commenced, may be extended as provided by Section 60.1[c]  or 60.33.  If any use
permitted by one of these permits is abandoned for a period of two (2) years, then
the permit as it relates to that use shall expire and be null and void, and any
subsequent use of the property shall conform to the current regulations of the
particular zoning district in which the property is located.  “Substantial physical
construction and/or use of the property in reliance on the permit” as used within this
Article and Code shall have the following meaning(s):  (Ord. No. 1749, 7/7/1988;
Ord. No. 1897, 12/7/1989; Ord. No. 2128, 1/14/1993)

1. A documented expenditure of at least fifteen (15) percent of the total
estimated cost of the project (excluding land and financing costs) or
construction of buildings or facilities; up to one-third (1/3) of the costs
may be for grading; or

2. A documented expenditure of at least fifteen (15) percent of the total
estimated cost of the project (excluding land and financing costs) on
preparation of construction plans including:  grading, drainage, building,
engineering, architectural and landscape plans; or

3. For projects utilizing existing buildings, or for uses not requiring
construction; the intended purpose or activity for which the permit was
issued must be commenced.  (Ord. No. 1897, 12/7/1989)

(b) Notwithstanding Subsection (a) above, if a use permit or specific plan of
development is issued in conjunction with the approval of a subdivision map
pursuant to the County Subdivision Ordinance, the use permit or specific plan of
development shall remain in full force and effect for the duration of the tentative
approval for that subdivision map and, if the subdivision map does not receive final
approval, the use permit or specific plan of development shall expire upon expiration
of the tentative map.  If the subdivision map receives final approval, the use permit
or specific plan of development shall expire one (1) year after recordation of the
final or parcel map unless construction and/or use of the property in reliance of the
permit has commenced prior to its expiration; provided, however, that the period
within such construction and/or use must be commenced may be extended pursuant
to Subsection (c) below or Section 60.1(c). (Ord. No. 1749, 7/7/1988)
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(c) If prior to expiration of a permit, the applicant files a written application for
extension, the period within which substantial physical construction or use
commenced, may be extended one (1) year by order of the Planning Director,
Zoning Administrator, Development Review Committee, Planning Commission,
or Board of Supervisors, whichever granted the permit, at any time within ninety
(90) days of the date of expiration.  An application for such an extension shall be
made on the prescribed form and shall be accompanied by any applicable fee as
established by the Board of Supervisors. (Ord. No. 1749, 7/7/1988)

SEC. 21-60.10 REVOCATION OF PERMITS.

60.11 Grounds for revocation of a permit for cause:

(a) The Planning Commission or Board of Supervisors may revoke or modify any
minor use, major use, variance or development review permit or specific plan of
development granted in accordance with the terms of this Chapter, on any one or
more of the following grounds:

(1)        That such permit was obtained by fraud.

(2)            That one or more of the terms or conditions upon which such
permit was granted has been violated.

(3)            That the use for which the permit was granted is so conducted
as to be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare or
as to be a nuisance.

(b) Grounds for zoning clearance and zoning permit revocation: The Community
Development Director may revoke or modify any zoning clearance or zoning
permit granted in accordance with the terms of this Chapter on any one or more of
the grounds listed in Section 60.11(a). The Community Development Director’s
determination may be appealed as set forth in Section 58.10.

60.12 Initiation of action:  A hearing to revoke or modify a permit may be initiated by order of
the Planning Commission or the Board of Supervisors on its own motion, or on request of
the Planning  Director.  The order shall set forth the grounds for revocation or modification.

60.13 Public hearing and notice:  A public hearing shall be held by the Planning Commission on
any revocation initiated pursuant to Section 60.10.  No less than ten (10) days prior to the
date of any hearing before the Planning Commission, the Secretary of the Planning
Commission shall:

(a) Give notice of the public hearing in the manner provided by Section 57.3 of this
Chapter.

(b) Serve a written notice of the time and place of such hearing and a copy of the
order upon the owner and upon the person in possession of the premises involved.
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Service of the notice and copy of the order shall be made in the manner required
by law for the service of a summons, or by registered or  certified mail, postage
prepaid.  However, if no owner or person in possession can be found, the
Secretary shall cause notice of such hearing together with a copy of the order by
first class mail, postage prepaid, to be mailed to the person whose name and
address appears as owner of the premises involved on the latest tax roll of the
County of Lake or, alternatively, on such other records of the Assessor or Tax
Collector that contain more recent information in the opinion of the said
Secretary.

(c) Cause a notice of the time and place of hearing and copy of the order to be sent to
such public offices, departments of agencies who, in the opinion of the Secretary
of the Planning Commission, might be interested and request a report thereon.

60.14 Decision of the Planning Commission:  After such hearing the Planning Commission shall
render its decision and may revoke or modify the permit.

60.15 Appeal to the Board of Supervisors:  Any person dissatisfied with the decision of the
Planning Commission may appeal therefrom to the Board of Supervisors within seven (7)
calendar days after the decision of the Planning Commission.  The appeal may be taken by
filing a written appeal with the Planning Department, setting forth in writing the grounds
upon which the appellant asserts the decision of the Planning Commission was in error.
Upon the filing of such appeal and payment of a fee in an amount to be set by Resolution by
the Board of Supervisors, the Planning Director shall forthwith transfer to the Board of
Supervisors the papers and documents applicable to such appeal that are on file with the
Planning Commission, including the decision of the Planning Commission.  An appeal shall
stay the proceedings and effective date of the decision of the Planning Commission until
such time as the appeal has been acted on as hereinafter set forth.

60.16 Public hearing:  A public hearing shall be held by the Board of Supervisors on any appeal
of a revocation or modification decision of the Planning Commission. The Board of
Supervisors hearing shall be de novo and any interested person may testify or present
evidence.

60.17 Notice:  Notice of the time and place of hearing of an appeal before the Board of
Supervisors shall be given in the manner provided by Section 60.13 of this Article by the
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.

60.18 Decision of the Board of Supervisors: The Board of Supervisors shall hold a hearing on
the merits of said revocation.  Following any such public hearing the Board of Supervisors
shall render its decision and may sustain or overturn the decision of the Planning
Commission or may revoke or modify the permit, which decision shall be final.
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SEC. 21-60.20 MODIFICATION OF PERMITS.

60.21 Modification of permits:

(a) In lieu of revocation, the Planning Commission or Board of Supervisors may after
public hearing, modify any minor use, major use, or variance permit, or specific
plan of development if the grounds which would otherwise justify revocation can
be corrected or cured by a modification imposing new or additional conditions.

(b) Modifications of permits shall be based on the same grounds, and initiated, heard,
noticed and be subject to the same appeal procedures as are provided for
revocations in Sections 60.11 to 60.18 of this Article.

SEC. 21-60.30 REAPPLICATION.

60.31 Reapplication for denied permits:  No reapplication for a minor use, major use, or
variance permit or specific plan of development which has been denied shall be filed or
accepted by the Planning Department earlier than six (6) months after the date of such
denial; unless specific authority to do so has been granted by the Board of Supervisors or
Planning Commission.

60.32 Denial without prejudice: The Planning Commission or Board of Supervisors may deny
without prejudice any minor use, major use, or variance permit or specific plan of
development application.  A “denial without prejudice” shall authorize the reapplication for
a permit without meeting the six (6) month period specified in Section 60.31.

60.33 Reapplication for amendment of permits:  Any permit pursuant to this Chapter may be
amended by the granting of a new permit of the same type and following the same
procedure for adoption of the original permit, except as specifically provided for in this
Chapter.  Amendments to permits may include extensions of expiration periods as provided
for in Section 60.10 and changes in uses, structures, and conditions previously approved;
however, any change in conditions must be approved by the Review Authority that
originally adopted such conditions.
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  COUNTY OF LAKE 
MAJOR USE PERMIT, UP 19-15 

INITIAL STUDY, IS 19-27 
LEGENDARY FARMS LLC 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
EXPIRES IF NOT USED BY: MAY 27, 2023 

VALID UNTIL MAY 27, 2031 

Pursuant to the approval of the Planning Commission on May 27, 2021, there is 
hereby granted to Legendary Farms a Major Use Permit, UP 19-15 with the following 
conditions of approval to allow a Commercial Cannabis Cultivation License as follows: 
one (1) A Type 3 (medium outdoor) cultivation license for a total area consisting of 
65,000 square feet (sq. ft.) of outdoor cultivation area; and (1) Type 13 Self 
Distribution license on APN: 008-010-29 on property located at 2290 Soda Bay Road, 
Lakeport subject to the following terms and conditions. 

A. GENERAL
1. The use hereby permitted shall substantially conform to the Site Plan(s), Project

Description  and Property Management Plan and any conditions of approval imposed
by the Major Use Permit and Review Authority for the outdoor cultivation of 65,000
square feet of outdoor cultivation area as shown on the approved site plan for this action.
This approval includes a Type 13 ‘self-distribution’ license. The Community Development
Director may approve, in writing, minor modifications that do not result in increased
environmental impacts. Applicant shall be in substantial conformance with the following:

a. Revised Property Management Plan received June 25, 2020
b. Site Plans received June 25, 2020
c. Supplemental Materials received June 25, 2019

2. This permit does not abridge or supersede the regulatory powers or permit
requirements of any federal, state, local agency, special district or department which
may retain a regulatory or advisory function as specified by statute or ordinance.  The
applicant shall obtain permits as may be required from each agency.

3. Prior to cultivation, the applicant shall obtain building permits for all new structures.

4. Prior to this permit having full force or effect and following completion of the
improvements to the internal driveway, the applicant shall contact the Lake County
Building Department to schedule an inspection(s) to assure that Public Resource Code
sections 4290 and 4291 are being complied with; at 707-263-2221.

5. Prior to building permit final, the permit holder shall adhere to all requirements of
Chapter 13 of the Lake County Code, including but not limited to adherence with the
Hazardous Vegetation requirements

6. All necessary permits shall be obtained from applicable Federal, State and County
agencies having jurisdiction over this project prior to a building permit including but not
limited to, Department of Cannabis Control, Department of Food and Agriculture,
Department of Pesticide Regulation, Department of Fish and Wildlife, The State Water
Resources Control Board, Board of Forestry and Fire  Protection,  Central Valley or North
Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board, Department of  Public  Health, and
Department of Consumer Affairs.

7. The Applicant shall comply with the State of California Track and Trace requirements.

8. The applicant shall not sell, transfer and/or give cannabis or cannabis products to any
person under the age of 21 and/or allow any person under the age of 21 into the
cultivations area and/or employ or retain persons under the age of 21 years old.

9. An applicant shall keep accurate records of commercial cannabis activity. All records
related to commercial cannabis activity as defined by the State Licensing Authorities
shall be maintained for a minimum of seven (7) years.

• The County may examine the books and  records  of an applicant  and  inspect
the  premises  of a permittee  when  the  County deems necessary to perform its
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duties under this division. All inspections shall be conducted during standard 
business hours of the permitted facility or at any other reasonable time.  

• Applicants shall keep records identified by the County on the premises of the 
location permitted and the County may make any examination of the records of 
any applicant. Applicants shall also provide and deliver copies of such 
documents to the County upon request.  

• An applicant, or its agent or employee, that refuses, impedes, obstructs, or 
interferes with an inspection of the premises or records of the applicant pursuant 
to this section, has engaged in a violation of this article. 
 

10. All applicants and/or employees shall undergo a background check by the Lake County 
Sheriff Department. An individual may fail the background check if employee has been 
convicted of an offense that is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or 
duties of the business or profession for which the application is made, except that if the 
sheriff determines that the applicant or permittee is otherwise suitable to be issued a 
license and granting the license would not compromise public safety, the sheriff shall 
conduct a thorough review of the nature of the crime, conviction, circumstances, and 
evidence of rehabilitation of the applicant, and shall evaluate the suitability of the 
applicant or permittee be issued a license based on the evidence found through the 
review. In determining which offenses are substantially related to the qualifications, 
functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the application is made, the 
sheriff shall include, but not be limited to, the conditions described in Section 26057 of the 
California Business and Professions Code.  
 

11. Prior to cultivation, all structure(s) used for commercial cultivation shall meet 
accessibility standards. Please contact the Community Development Department - 
Building Division for more information.  

12. Prior to cultivation, all employees shall have access to restrooms and hand-wash 
stations. The restrooms and hand wash stations shall meet all accessibility requirements. 

13. The proper storage of equipment, removal of litter and waste, and cutting of weeds or 
grass shall not constitute an attractant, breeding place or harborage for pest.  

14. The applicant shall maintain a record of all complaints and resolution of complaints and 
provide tally and summary of the issues in the Annual Performance Review Report.  

15. The permit holder shall pay the cannabis cultivation tax to the Lake County Tax 
Collector in accordance to the cannabis billing cycle. The applicant shall submit proof of 
payment to the Community Development Department within thirty (30) days of receiving 
payment confirmation. Failure to pay said cultivation tax will result in the initiation of 
permit revocation proceedings. For further details on cultivation taxes, please contact 
the Lake County Tax Collectors Office at (707) 263-2234. 

16. This permit shall be null and void if not used by May 27, 2023 or if the use is abandoned 
for a period of two (2) years. 

17. The California Department of Fish & Wildlife filing fee shall be submitted as required by 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) statute, Section 21089(b) and Fish and 
Game Code Section 711.4.  The fee should be submitted to the Community 
Development Department within five days of approval of the mitigated negative 
declaration. 

 
18. Prior to cultivation, the applicant shall pay the second installment of the Cannabis 

Program Service Fee in the amount of $1,623.50 to the Community Development 
Department.   

 
19. Prior to cultivation, the permittee(s) shall adhere to the Lake County Division of 

Environmental Health requirements regarding on-site wastewater treatment and/or 
potable water requirements. The permittee shall contact the Lake County Division of 
Environmental Health for details.  

 
20. This permit is subject to the terms of Ordinance 3103, which requires the conversion 

of outdoor to greenhouse cultivation within the prescribed time-frame within the 
referenced Ordinance. The permittee(s) shall fully convert the cannabis cultivation 
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activity to (up to) 22,000 square feet of mixed light canopy inside of greenhouses to 
comply with Lake County Ordinance No. 3103. No further hearings are required for this 
conversion, however the conversion must occur within the approved cultivation area 
footprint for UP 19-15, and a revised site plan is required prior to installation of 
greenhouses, and building elevations & building permits are required for each structure 
if the new structures differ in size or height.   

 
21. Indemnification: The applicant shall indemnify and hold harmless the County and its 

officers, agents, and employees from actions or claims of any description brought on 
account of any injury or damages sustained, by any person or property resulting from 
the issuance of the permit and the conduct of the activities authorized under this permit. 
 

B. AESTHETICS 
1. Prior to greenhouse use, the applicant shall equip each greenhouse with blackout 

screening so that lighting installed inside of greenhouses cannot be seen from a public 
road or a neighboring lot. Mitigation measure AES-1 

 
2. Prior to construction of the greenhouses, the applicant shall provide a vegetation 

screening plan to screen the greenhouses from public to the Lake County Community 
Development Department for approval. The vegetation screening shall consist of woody 
vegetation or trees that grow to no less than 20 feet tall. The species of woody 
vegetation or trees to be used may be chosen by the applicant but should be suited to 
localized soil and site conditions. Native plant species are encouraged as are plantings 
which will benefit local fauna. Plantings must be perennial and hardy in the local climate 
zone as specified in scientific literature or garden catalogs. The plan shall detail the 
woody vegetation or tree type, quantity, and placement as well as a maintenance and 
monitoring program to ensure the screen will be maintained through the life of the 
project. Mitigation measure AES-2 
 

C. AIR QUALITY 
1. Prior to obtaining the necessary permits and/or approvals for any phase, applicant shall 

contact the Lake County Air Quality Management District and obtain an Authority to 
Construct (A/C) Permit for all operations and for any diesel powered equipment and/or 
other equipment with potential for air emissions. Mitigation measure AQ-1 

2. All mobile diesel equipment used must be in compliance with State registration 
requirements. Portable and stationary diesel powered equipment must meet the 
requirements of the State Air Toxic Control Measures for CI engines. Mitigation measure 
AQ-2 

3. The applicant shall maintain records of all hazardous or toxic materials used, including a 
Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) for all volatile organic compounds utilized, including 
cleaning materials. Said information shall be made available upon request and/or the 
ability to provide the Lake County Air Quality Management District such information in 
order to complete an updated Air Toxic emission Inventory. Mitigation measure AQ-3 

 
4. The applicant shall maintain records of all hazardous or toxic materials used, including a 

Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) for all volatile organic compounds utilized, including 
cleaning materials to the Lake County Air Quality Management District. Mitigation 
measure AQ-4 

 
5. All vegetation during site development shall be chipped and spread for ground cover 

and/or erosion control. The burning of vegetation, construction debris, including waste 
material is prohibited. Mitigation measure AQ-5 

 
6. The applicant shall have the primary access and parking areas surfaced with chip seal, 

asphalt or an equivalent all weather surfacing to reduce fugitive dust generation.   The 
use of white rock as a road base or surface material for travel routes and/or parking 
areas is prohibited. Mitigation measure AQ-6 
 

7. All areas subject infrequent use of driveways, over flow parking, etc., shall be surfaced 
with gravel. Applicant shall regularly use and/or maintain graveled area to reduce 
fugitive dust generations. Mitigation measure AQ-7 
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D. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
1. If any land clearing is undertaken, a pre-construction special status survey is required. 

Mitigation Measure BIO-1 
 
2. Trees must be inspected for the presence of active bird nests before tree felling or 

ground clearing. If active nests are present in the project area during construction of the 
project, CDFW should be consulted to develop measures to avoid “take” of active nests 
prior to the initiation of any construction activities. Avoidance measures may include 
establishment of a buffer zone using construction fencing or the postponement of 
vegetation removal until after the nesting season, or until after a qualified biologist has 
determined the young have fledged and are independent of the nest site. Mitigation 
Measure BIO-2 

 
E. CULTURAL AND TRIBAL RESOURCES:  
1. Should any archaeological, paleontological, or cultural materials be discovered during 

site development, all activity shall be halted in the vicinity of the find(s), the local 
overseeing Tribe shall be notified, and a qualified archaeologist retained to evaluate the 
find(s) and recommend mitigation procedures, if necessary, subject to the approval of 
the Community Development Director.  Should any human remains be encountered, 
they shall be treated in accordance with Public Resources Code Section 5097.98 and 
Health and Safety Code 7050.5. Mitigation Measure CUL-1 

 
2. All employees shall be trained in recognizing potentially significant artifacts that may be 

discovered during ground disturbance. If any artifacts or remains are found, the local 
overseeing Tribe shall immediately be notified; a licensed archaeologist shall be 
notified, and the Lake County Community Development Director shall be notified of 
such finds. Mitigation Measure CUL-2 
 

F. GEOLOGY AND SOIL MITIGATION MEASURES: 
1. Excavation, filling, vegetation clearing or other disturbance of the soil shall not occur 

between October 15 and April 15 unless authorized by the Community Development 
Director.  The actual dates of this defined grading period may be adjusted according to 
weather and soil conditions at the discretion of the Community Development Director.    

G. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS 
1. The applicant shall use carbon air filtration units or other filtration methods that meet the 

specifications of the Lake County Air Quality Department for air filtration on all 
greenhouses to reduce the potential for greenhouse gas emissions from entering the 
atmosphere. 
 

H. HAZARDS & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
1. Storage of potentially hazardous waste shall be in its original package, and shall be 

clearly labeled to display the volume and type of material stored. These packages will 
be kept inside a storm-proof shed, a locked storage area that will only be accessible to 
authorized staff. When removing materials from storage the employee name, the type 
of material, date, and time will be entered into a hazardous waste manifest located 
within the secure storage area and will be stored for five years. When returning material 
into storage, the type of material, volume used, name of employee, date and time will 
be entered into the manifest. Storage areas containing hazardous waste will be 
inspected weekly by staff/employees to ensure accurate record keeping and safe 
storage conditions.  
 

2. The above-ground pots (outdoor or inside of greenhouses) shall be removed during the 
rainy season each year (between November 1 and April 1) and stored in a location that 
is not within a flood plain. 
 

I. HYDROLOGY & WATER QUALITY 
1. The illicit discharge of irrigation or storm water from the project parcel, as defined in Tile 

40 of the Code of Federal regulation, Sections 122.26, which may result in degradation of 
water quality of any water body is prohibited. 
 

2.   Prior to this permit having any force or effect, the applicant shall submit a Storm 
Water Management Plan based on the requirements of the California Regional Water 
Quality Control Board – Central valley region to the Community Development 
Department for review and approval. Said plan shall include the following: 
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• Identification of any Lake County maintained drainage or conveyance system 
that the storm water is discharged into and documentation that the storm water 
discharge is in compliance with the design parameters of those structures. 

• Identification of any public roads and bridges that are downstream of the 
discharge point and documentation that the storm water discharge is in 
compliance with the design parameters of any such bridges.  

• Documentation that the discharge of storm water from the site will not increase 
the volume of water that historically has flow onto adjacent properties.  

• Documentation that the discharge of storm water will not increase flood 
elevations downstream of the discharge point.   

• Documentation that the discharge of storm water will not degrade water quality of 
any water body. 

• Documentation of compliance with the requirements of Chapter 29, Storm Water 
Management Ordinance of the Lake County Ordinance Code.  

• Describe the proposed grading of the property.  
• Describe the storm water management system. 
• Describe the best management practices (BMPs) that will be used during 

construction and those that will be used post-construction.  Post-construction 
BMPs shall be maintained through the life of the permit.  

• Describe what parameters will be monitored and the methodology of the 
monitoring program. 
 

3. The applicant shall maintain all necessary permits from the Central Valley Regional Water 
Quality Control Board and submit written verification to the Community Development 
Department. A copy of all permits shall be included in the Annual Performance Report. 
 

4. The applicant shall obtain and maintain all necessary Federal, State or local permits 
required to utilize the water source. If the permitted activity utilizes a shared source of 
water from another site, such source shall be a legal source, have all Federal, State or 
local permits required to utilize the water source, and have a written agreement 
between the property owner of the site where the source is located and the permitted 
activity agreeing to the use of the water source and all terms and conditions of that use.  
 

5. The use of water provided by a public water supply, unlawful water diversions, 
transported by a water hauler, bottled water, a water-vending machine, or a retail water 
facility is prohibited. The utilization of water that has been or is illegal diverted from any 
lake, springs, wetland, stream, creek, vernal pool and/or river is prohibited. The applicant 
shall not engage in unlawful or unpermitted drawing of surface water. 
 

6. The applicant may use water supplied by a licensed retail water supplier, as defined in 
Section 13575 of the Water Code, on an emergency basis only. The applicant shall 
notify the Community Development Department within seven (7) days of the emergency 
and provide the following information: (a) A detailed description of the emergency; (b) 
Identification of the retail water supplier including license number; (c) The volume of 
water supplied and actions taken to prevent the emergency in the future.  

 
7. The applicant shall remove all pots from the property no later than November 1 of each 

year, and will return the pots no earlier than April 1 of each year for the duration of the 
project. Mitigation measure HYD-1. 

 
J. NOISE 
1. All construction activities including engine warm-up shall be limited Monday Through 

Friday, between the hours of 7:00am and 7:00pm to minimize noise impacts on nearby 
residents.  Back-up beepers shall be adjusted to the lowest allowable levels.  This 
mitigation does not apply to night work.   

 
2. Maximum non-construction related sounds levels shall not exceed levels of 55 dBA 

between the hours of 7:00AM to 10:00PM and 45 dBA between the hours of  10:00PM to 
7:00AM within residential areas as specified within Zoning Ordinance Section 21-41.11 
(Table 11.1) at the property lines.   

 
3. The operation of the Air Filtration System shall not exceed levels of 57 dBA between the 

hours of 7:00AM to 10:00PM and 50 dBA from 10:00PM to 7:00AM within residential 
areas as specified within Zoning Ordinance Section 21-41.11 (Table 11.2) measured at 
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the property lines.  
 

K. TRANSPORTATION 
1.      Prior to cultivation, the applicant will be required to do road improvements to the internal 

road and comply with Public Resource Code (PRC) sections 4290 and 4291 unless the 
site is determined to be ‘ag exempt’ by the Building Official or Designee. If the site is not 
determined to be ‘ag exempt’. 

 
2. All deliveries and/or pickups shall during the hours of Monday through Saturday from 

7:00AM to 7:00 p.m. and Sundays from 12:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.  
 

3. Prior to cultivation, the applicant shall provide a minimum of one (1) parking space 
per employee on the shift having the largest number of employees. The applicant is 
proposing up five (5) employees, therefore there shall be a minimum of five (5) 
employee parking spaces and one (1) Accessibility Compliant Parking Space.   

4. The project site(s) shall have access to a public road or a recorded easement that 
allows for, but not limited to, delivery trucks, emergency vehicles, sheriff and other law 
enforcement officers, and government employees who are responsible for inspection or 
enforcement actions. Driveway encroachments onto County-maintained roadways shall 
be constructed to current County standards and shall be constructed with an 
encroachment permit obtained from the Department of Public Works.  

a) All driveways shall be constructed and maintained so as to prevent road surface 
and fill material from discharging to any surface water body  

b) The design of all access to and driveways providing access to the site where the 
cannabis related activity that is permitted shall be sufficient to be used by all 
emergency vehicles and shall be approved by the applicable fire district.  

c) Gates shall not be constructed across driveways or access roads that are used 
by neighboring properties or the general public. Gates constructed across public 
access easements are subject to removal per State Street and Highway Codes.   

 
5. Driveway encroachments onto State and/or County-maintained roadways shall be 

constructed to current federal, State or local Standards and shall be constructed with an 
encroachment permit.  
 

6. First fifty (50) feet of a driveway beginning at the edge of the existing improved surface 
shall be constructed and maintained with an all-weather surface. An all-weather surface 
includes: Six (6) inches of gravel or crushed rock, an oil and rock surface, asphaltic 
concrete, or concrete as to prevent road surfaces and fill material from discharging to 
any surface water body. The use of White Rock is prohibited for any road surfacing.  
 

8.      The applicant shall meet and maintain all the requirements and/or regulations as define 
in 14 California Code of Regulations (CCCR), Division 1.5, Chapter 7, Subchapter 2, 
Article 2, §1273.00 through §1273.11 of the California Department of Forestry and Fire 
Protection (Cal Fire) for Emergency Access and Egress Requirements.  

9.    Gates shall not be constructed across driveways or access roads that are used by 
neighboring properties or the general public. Gates constructed across public access 
easements are subject to removal per State Street and Highway Codes.  A knox box is 
required on all gated entrances. 
 

10. Prior to cultivation, all Accessible Compliant Parking Areas, routes of travel, building 
access and/or bathrooms shall meet all California Building Code Requirements. 

 
L. TIMING & MITIGATION MONITORING 
1. The permit holder shall permit the County of Lake or representative(s) or designee(s) to 

make periodic and/or annual inspections at any reasonable time deemed necessary in 
order to assure that the activity being performed under authority of this permit is in 
accordance with the terms and conditions prescribed herein. 
 

2. The applicant shall submit an Annual Performance Review Report their initial date of 
operation for review and approval by the Planning Commission. The Planning 
Commission may delegate review of the Annual Performance Review Report to the 
Community Development Director at the time of the initial hearing or at any time 
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thereafter. The Annual Performance Review Report shall identify the effectiveness of 
the approved Major Use Permit, Operations Manual, Operating Standards, and 
Conditions of Approval, as well as the identification and implementation of additional 
procedures deemed necessary. In the event the Planning Commission identifies issues 
with the Annual Performance Review Report, it may lead to revocation of the approved 
use and/or the Planning Commission may require the submittal of more frequent 
Performance Review Reports. Additionally, the Performance Review Report shall 
include the following: 

• The project parcel shall be inspected by the Community Development 
Department on an Annual Basis and/or less frequently if approved by the 
Community Development Director. A copy of the results from said inspection 
shall be provided to the applicant to for inclusion in their Performance Review 
Report. 

• A Compliance Monitoring Fee of $760.00 shall be paid by applicant and 
accompany the Performance Review Report.  

• A Compliance Monitoring Inspection of the Cultivation Site shall be conducted 
annually during growing season. The applicant shall contact the Community 
Development Department to schedule such inspection.  

• If there are no violation of the use permit and/or State License during the first five 
(5) years, the inspections may be reduced by the Community Development 
Director to not less than once every 5 years 

• Non-compliance by the applicant in allowing the inspection by the Community 
Development Department, or refusal to pay the required fees, or noncompliance 
in submitting the annual “Performance Review Report” for review by the Planning 
Commission shall be deemed grounds for a revocation of the development 
permit or use permit and subject the holder of the permit(s) to the penalties 
outlined in this Code. 

 
3.     The applicant(s) shall submit an application for renewal of the authorized use to the 

Community Development Department a minimum of 180 days prior to the expirations 
date of said use. Failure to submit an application for renewal at least six months prior to 
the expiration date of the permit may result in the expiration of the permit. Applicant shall 
submit the required application, associated fees and the following additional information 
which may include but is not limited to:  

• A copy of all licenses, permits, and conditions of such licenses or permits related 
to the project from state agencies as appropriate including, but not limited to the 
California Department of Food and Agriculture, Department of Pesticide 
Regulation, Department of Fish and Wildlife, The State Water Resources Control 
Board, Board of Forestry and Fire Protection, Central Valley or North Coast 
Regional Water Quality Control Board, and the Department of Public Health. 

• A copy of all reports provided the County and State agencies as determined by 
the Director.  

• A list of all employees on the premise during the past year and a copy of the 
background checks certification for each.  

• Documentation that the applicant is still qualified to be an applicant. 
• Any proposed changes to the use permit or how the site will be operated.  
• Payment of all fees as established by resolution by the Board of Supervisors.  

  
4. This permit may be revoked if the use for which the permit was granted is conducted as 

to be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare or as to be a nuisance.  This 
permit shall be valid until it expires or is revoked pursuant to the terms of this permit 
and/or Chapter 21 of the Lake County Code. 

 
 

 
    Scott DeLeon, Interim Director 
    COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 
 
Prepared by: EJP   By:  ________________________________________ 
      Kerrian Marriott, Office Assistant III 
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ACCEPTANCE 
 
I have read and understand the foregoing Major Use Permit and agree to each and every 
term and condition thereof. 
 
Date:______________                             _____________________________________ 
      Applicant or Authorized Agent Signature  
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Printed Name of Authorized Agent 
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